# 505422403 04/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5469194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CARLOS JOSÉ VIEIRA SIMÕES	03/20/2019
ZAIDA CATARINA LOURENÇO DE ALMEIDA	03/20/2019
TERESA MARGARIDA VASCONCELOS DIAS DE PINHO E MELO	03/20/2019
RUI MANUEL PONTES MEIRELES FERREIRA DE BRITO	03/20/2019
DORA CRISTINA SILVA COSTA	03/21/2019
ANA LÚCIA CABRAL CARDOSO LOPES	03/20/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BSIM2 - BIOMOLECULAR SIMULATIONS, S.A.
Street Address:	BIOCANT PARK; PARQUE TECNOLÓGICO DE CANTANHEDE
Internal Address:	NÚCLEO 04, LOTE 2
City:	CANTANHEDE
State/Country:	PORTUGAL
Postal Code:	3060-197

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15736826

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-646-8000

**Email:** patents\_WilliamZ@wolfgreenfield.com, lili.koen@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM WEI ZHANG

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B1399.70001US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM WEI ZHANG	
SIGNATURE:	/William Wei Zhang/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2019	

505422403 REEL: 048856 FRAME: 0758

# Total Attachments: 8 source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page1.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page2.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page3.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page4.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page5.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page6.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page7.tif source=B139970001US02-ASI-WZ#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 048856 FRAME: 0759

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to BSIM2 - Biomolecular Simulations, S.A., a Portuguese having a place of business at Biocant Park; Parque Tecnológico de Cantanhede, Núcleo 04, Lote 2, 3060-197 Cantanhede, PORTUGAL, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the patent application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2017 under No. 15/736,826, bearing Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02, and entitled BIS-FURAN DERIVATIVES AS TRANSTHYRETIN (TTR) STABILIZERS AND AMYLOID INHIBITORS FOR THE TREATMENT OF FAMILIAL AMYLOID POLYNEUROPATHY (FAP), and in and to the application and all corresponding provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications, utility models, industrial designs, or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including, but not limited to, China, Japan, and Korea, on any of the inventions and designs; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions and designs, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan, and Korea; as well as the right to sue in its own name and recover damages for past infringement of any United States Letters Patent and foreign patent, including a reasonable royalty relating to provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d) that have attached to any published United States patent application, on the inventions and designs;

- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions and designs in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model, and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions and designs, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and designs and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and designs and for vesting title to the inventions and designs and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions and designs, in the Assignee;
- Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign patent authorities to issue the patent or other intellectual property rights, including foreign patents, to the Assignee;

Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02

4

- 4. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 5. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02

2019/03/20	Contract Lin View France
	nventor: Carlos José Vieira Simões
Ą	ddress: Biocant Park
	Parque Tecnológico de Cantanhede
	Núcleo 04, Lote 2
	3060-197 Cantanhede
	PORTUGAL
Citi	renship: Portugal
Witness:	
2019 03/2 <b>0</b>	Jacob met T. Committee
Date	Signature
	Name: Loona Tries GARGES CARRO
,	Address: QUAPERS NULLS TUXTUTO PEDEO
	NUES, EDFC -3030-199 GIRBRA
	Comment of the second
Witness:	
2019/03/20	Ano Wiga Roscoves do Basta Signature
Date	Signature
	Name: Ana-filipo Manques de Brito
	Address: 8tocom+ Powek
	<u>fanque Tecnológico de Contanhede</u>
	nucleo or, Late 14
	3060-197 contanhede
	Portugal

3

Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02

2019/03/20	Inventor:	Zaida Catarina Lourenço de Almeida
Date	Address:	Departamento de Química
	AUDIESS.	Universidade de Coimbra
		Rua Larga
		3004-535 Coimbra
		PORTUGAL
	Citizenship:	
	Omzenamp.	Cottugas
Witness:		
		ALC:
2019   00   20   Date	Signature	
Conc		
	Name:	ANA WCIA CARRAL CARDOSO LOPES
	Address:	Debadomento de Buinica
		Universidade de Gindala
		Our Mara
		3004-585 (Simbea
		Parvare
Witness:	1	
0-12/2/21		tall the
Date / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	Signatur	2
		ALLAND AL FORE
	Name:	JUL 19, 1007 19, 1. 15 101 0
	Address:	DOPATANENO DE QUILLICA
		UNIVERSITABLE OF COLUMBIA
		RUA LAMFA
		3004-535 COMMENA
Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02		PORTUGAL

4

<u> J019/03/20</u> Date	Inventor:	Teresa Margarida Vasconcelos Días De Pinho E Melo
	Address:	Departamento de Química
		Universidade de Coimbra; Rua Larga
		3004-535 Coimbra
		PORTUGAL
	Citizenship:	Portugal
Witness:  20/9 /03 /20  Date	Signature Name: Address:	LA LATARINA LOURENÇO SE 2410A LATARINA LOURENÇO DE ALMETOA DEPARTAMENTO DE BUTDIEM UNIVERSIDADE DE GIMBRA RUA LARGA 3004-535 GIMBRA, CORTUGAL
Witness: 2019/03/20 Date	Signature Name: Address:	Rui Maria P Meilleir E. Blyro

Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02

5

6541472.1

2	. a. 1	1	1.	
20	17/	03	12	0
Date	7		·	

Inventor: Rui Manuel Pontes Meireles Ferreira De Brito

Departamento de Química

Universidade de Coimbra

Rua Larga

3004-535 Coimbra

**PORTUGAL** 

Citizenship: Portugal

2.8 57	
Mitter	acc.

<u>2019/03/ 80</u> Date

Name:

Tour Nayaria Vencenula nico d LL let

Address:

Depostromants de Quarric Rus days, 3004-535 Carric Polity

Witness:

Signature

Name:

JOSE VIEIRA

Address:

35/M THERAPOUTICS, INSTITUTO PERPONDED

QDIFIC, C, 3030-199 COMBRA

Attorney Docket No. **B1399.70001US02** 

8

6541472.1

<u>21/03/2013</u> Date	Inventor:	Dora Cristina Silva Costa
		Departamento de Química
		Universidade de Coímbra; Rua Larga
× ·		3004-535 Coimbra
		PORTUGAL
	Citizenship:	Portugal
Witness	(market market m	the statement of the st
2/103/2019		lo Lenglo J. D.
Dale	Signature	
	Name:	Found de Carollo de Sha
	Address	Opico O Si Tri Bakah,
		5/14 Coho Dikio BY, 2006), CEP: 24020 - 141
Witness:		MARAN
84/03/2013	<u> </u>	
Date /	Signatun	3
	Name:	PEDRO NETTO BATALIN
	Address	
		Shu CENTRO, NITERSI, RJ BRASIL, CEP: 24000 - 141
		BRASIL, CEP 24020 - 141

Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02

7

6541472.1

2019 /00/ 20 Date	Inventor: Address: Citizenship:	Universidade de Coimbra Rua Larga 3004-535 Coimbra PORTUGAL
Witness:		
2019/03/20 Date	Signature	The top the top to the top to the top top to the top top top to the top
	Name:	CARLOS JOSÉ VICIRA SITTORES
	Address:	DS 19 THERAPEUTICS INSTITUTO PEDIKO NUNKA, EDI <b>ECO</b> C
		3030-199 COUMBRA
Witness:		
2019 /03 / 20 Date	<i>Tail</i> Signature	<u> Caturina Coureup Sho</u> ids
	Name:	ZATOA (ATABINA LOVAZNED DE
	Address:	DEPARTAMENTO DE GUÍNICA
		<u>UNIVERSIDADE DE COIMBRA</u> Rua LABBA

Attorney Docket No. B1399.70001US02

8

6541472.1

PATENT REEL: 048856 FRAME: 0767

3004-535 WiGBRA, PORTUBAL